

No. 09-56965

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CONNECTICUT RETIREMENT PLANS AND TRUST FUNDS,
Plaintiff-Appellee,
v.
AMGEN INC., ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
(Hon. Philip S. Gutierrez, Presiding)
No. 07-2536

**[PROPOSED] BRIEF FOR THE SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA, AND PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND MANUFACTURERS OF
AMERICA**

**AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS SEEKING REVERSAL AND REMAND**

Ira D. Hammerman
Kevin M. Carroll
SECURITIES INDUSTRY AND FINANCIAL
MARKETS ASSOCIATION
1101 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 962-7382

Andrew N. Vollmer
Judith E. Coleman
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 663-6000

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on next page)

Robin S. Conrad
Amar D. Sarwal
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5344

Melissa B. Kimmel
PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA
950 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 835-3559

April 2, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. A District Court Must Fully Determine All Issues Necessary To Grant or Deny Class Certification Even When Those Issues Bear on the Merits of the Case.	4
II. Proof of an Efficient Market Is Not Sufficient on Its Own To Trigger a Presumption of Classwide Reliance Under the Fraud-on-the-Market Doctrine.	10
III. A District Court Must Afford the Defendant a Full and Fair Opportunity at the Class Certification Stage To Rebut the Assertion of the Fraud-On-The-Market Doctrine.	17
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Alaska Electrical Pension Fund v. Flowserve Corp.</i> , 572 F.3d 221 (5th Cir. 2009)	16
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	3, 11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Blackie v. Barrack</i> , 524 F.2d 891 (9th Cir. 1975)	5, 6
<i>Blades v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 400 F.3d 562 (8th Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Cammer v. Bloom</i> , 711 F. Supp. 1265 (D. N.J. 1989)	13
<i>Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)	5, 6, 9
<i>Dukes v. Wal-Mart, Inc.</i> , 509 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2007), <i>vacated and</i> <i>rehearing en banc granted</i> , 556 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. Feb. 13, 2009)	5
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	5, 10
<i>Gariety v. Grant Thornton, LLP</i> , 368 F.3d 356 (4th Cir. 2004)	7, 10
<i>General Telephone Co. of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	9
<i>In re American International Group, Inc. Securities Litigation</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2010 WL 646720 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010)	20
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litigation</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	9, 10
<i>In re Initial Public Offerings Securities Litigation</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	6, 7, 9, 10, 19
<i>In re Juniper Networks Securities Litigation</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2009 WL 3353321 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 16, 2009)	20
<i>In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation</i> , 522 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2008)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

	Page(s)
<i>In re Salomon Analyst Metromedia Litigation</i> , 544 F.3d 474 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16, 19
<i>Krogman v. Sterritt</i> , 202 F.R.D. 467 (N.D. Tex. 2001).....	13
<i>Moore v. Hughes Helicopters, Inc.</i> , 708 F.2d 475 (9th Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America West Holding Corp.</i> , 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003).....	15
<i>Oscar Private Equity Investments v. Allegiance Telecom, Inc.</i> , 487 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 2007)	6, 7, 8, 19
<i>Ross v. Abercrombie & Fitch Co.</i> , 257 F.R.D. 435 (S.D. Ohio 2009), <i>appeal docketed</i> No. 09-4028 (6th Cir. Aug. 25, 2009).....	8
<i>Staton v. Boeing Co.</i> , 327 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 6
<i>Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc.</i> , 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001).....	8, 10
<i>Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension, Fund v. Bombardier Inc.</i> , 546 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2008)	7
<i>United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing Energy, Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)	5, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P.
 Rule 23 advisory committee’s note8
 Rule 23(b)(3)9
 Rule 23(c)(1)(A)9
 Rule 23(c)(1)(C)9

FILINGS OF AMICI CURIAE

Caraco Pharmaceutical Laboratories v. Forest Laboratories, Inc., 527 F.3d
 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2008) (No. 2007-1404)3

Colacicco v. Apotex, Inc., 521 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-3107),
vacated, 129 S.Ct. 1578 (2009)3

Dukes v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc., Nos. 04-16688 and 04-16720 (9th Cir. Mar.
 9, 2009) (reheard en banc Mar. 24, 2009)2

In re Infineon AG Securities Litig., No. 09-15857 (9th Cir. Sept. 9, 2009)1, 2

Luther v. Countrywide Home Loans Servicing LP, 533 F.3d 1031 (9th Cir.
 2008) (No. 08-55865)1

*No. 84 Employer-Teamster Joint Council Pension Trust Fund v. America
 West Holding Corp.*, 320 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 2003) (No. 01-16725).....1

 PhRMA, *Pharmaceutical Industry Profile 2010*, at
http://www.phrma.org/files/attachments/Profile_2010_FINAL.pdf.....3

 Securities Industry and Financial Markets Association *amicus curiae* filings,
 visit http://www.sifma.org/regulatory/amicus_briefs.html1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—CONTINUED

Page(s)

OTHER AUTHORITY

Dunbar, Frederick C. & Dana Heller, *Fraud on the Market Meets Behavioral Finance*, 31 Del. J. Corp. L. 455 (2006).....12

Erenburg, Grigori et al., *The Paradox of “Fraud-on-the-Market Theory”:
Who Relies on the Efficiency of Market Prices?* (April 9, 2009),
available at <http://www.ssrn.com/abstract=1138018>.....12, 13

Fox, Justin, *The Myth of the Rational Market* (2009).....13

Macey, Jonathan R. & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Good Finance, Bad Economics:
An Analysis of the Fraud-on-the-Market Theory*, 42 Stan. L. Rev.
1059 (1990).....13

Shleifer, Andrei , *Inefficient Markets: An Introduction to Behavioral
Finance* (2000).....12
